
            

 

Special Corporate Committee 

 
MONDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2011 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Amin, Gorrie, Griffith, Jenks, Khan, McNamara, Meehan(Chair), 

Watson, Whyte and Williams 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE ( IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late report in relation to the item shown 

on the agenda. Please note that under the Council’s Constitution – Part 4 Section B 
paragraph 17 – this being a special meeting of the Corporate Committee no other 
business shall be considered. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS    
 



 

2 

 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 
29  of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

5. PENSIONS REFORM DCLG CONSULTATION PAPER  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 The Committee will be asked to consider a  draft response to the DCLG consultation 

paper of 7th October 2011attached as Appendix 2 to the main  report. 
 
 

6. ADDENDUM  TO THE  REPORT ON STAFFING CHANGES - COMMUNITY 
HOUSING SERVICES  (PAGES 9 - 56)  

 
 The Corporate Committee requested an addendum providing information sought on 

spans of control and workloads. 
 
 

7. ELECTORAL ADMINISTRATION - BRIEFING ON DEVELOPMENTS  (PAGES 57 - 
60)  

 
 This report seeks to bring Members up to date on a number of developments in the 

field of electoral administration including the 2012 Mayoral /GLA Elections, 
Parliamentary Boundaries, a review of Polling Districts , and the legislative proposal 
for Individual Electoral Registration (IER). 
 
 

8. SHARED SERVICES - EMPLOYMENT PROTOCOLS  (PAGES 61 - 72)  
 
 To provide the Committee with progress on the shared service Employment Protocols 

being developed jointly with the London Borough of Waltham Forest to provide a 
framework for managing the employment issues that will arise from providing services 
jointly by two or more London boroughs.  
 
 

9. EXEMPT ITEMS OF BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any  exempt items  that are likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the 

press and public from the meeting as they contains exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 3 - information relating 
individuals or  to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 
 

 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy  
and Member Services  
Level 5 
River Park House  

Ayshe Simsek 
Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  



 

3 

225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8489 2929 
Email:   ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
  

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 8 

 
 

 
Report for: 
 

 
Corporate 
Committee  
19th Dec. 2011 

 
Item 
number 

 

 

 
Title: 
 

Pensions Reform DCLG Consultation Paper 

 

 

 
Report authorised 
by : 
 

Report of  Assistant Chief Executive  People and 
Organisational Development  

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

 
I M Benson  HR Pensions Manager   
0208 489 3824 
imbenson@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: 
 
N/A 
 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decision: 
 
N/A  
 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  

1.1 On 7th October 2011 the Department of Communities & Local Government 
published a consultation paper on proposals to deliver short-term savings in 
the LGPS (England & Wales). The targeted savings are £900m per annum 
by 2014-15 equivalent to an average increase in members contributions of 
3.2%  (3% for the LGPS)  

1.2  To limit the rise in employee contributions in the short-term, while 
delivering the required savings, the paper proposes reductions in the 
rate at which the pension builds up. Two options are offered for 
consideration. 

1.3  On 2nd November HM Treasury issued a revised offer on the new 
scheme design (based on the Hutton Report ) due to start in April 
2015. Under the Hutton proposals the change from final salary to 
career average as the basis for calculating benefits and linking 
retirement age to the State Retirement Age will generate longer term 
savings to the scheme.  

1.4  The DCLG proposals; the HM Treasury offer; a summary of the 
Hutton proposals are set out in Appendix 1). 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 8 

1.5  The Council’s draft response is to urge withholding an immediate 
increases in employee contributions and recover cost savings by 
bringing the reforms proposed by Lord Hutton forward from 2015 to 
2014 (Appendix 2) 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
  

N/A  
 

3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 That the draft response to the DCLG consultation paper of 7th October 

2011attached as Appendix 2 to this report is approved. 
 
4. Other options considered 

4.1 There are serious concerns that 
[...]
port must be submitted before the deadline of 6 January 
2012.    

7.2 Members should note that, subject to the outcome of the 
consultation exercise, the intention is for the proposed amendments 
to the scheme’s regulatory framework to take effect from 1st April 
2012 
 

7. Equalities and Community Cohesion Comments 

7.1 The proposed phased increase in contribution rates has protection 
for employees earning full-time equivalent pay under of £15000 pa. 
For the fund as a whole this will benefit approximately 6% of the 
membership. Setting the protection at this level of pay  excludes the 
remaining  largely female part-time staff and other workers at the 
lower end of the pay spectrum from this protection.     

Page 3



                                                                                 

Page 4 of 8 

 
8. Head of Procurement Comments 

 
N/A.  

 
9. Consultation 

 
The Employees Side have been consulted and their  comments are 
attached as Appendix 3 to this report 

10. Use of Appendices 

Appendix 1 is a summary of the DCLG and HM Treasury offers of 
7th October 2011 and 2nd November 2011 respectively together with 
a summary of the Hutton proposals  

Appendix 2 is the Council’s draft response to the DCLG 
Consultation Paper of 7th October 2011 

11. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 

a. DCLG Consultation Paper 7th October 2011  
b. Hymans Robertson Briefing Notes October 2011 and Nov 2011 
c. HM Treasury Statement by Chief Secretary to the Treasury 2nd 

Nov 2011.  
 

Page 4



                                                                                 

Page 5 of 8 

 

                                                                                                                    Appendix 1  

 

DCLG Short-term savings proposals (£900 million)  (7th October 2011) 

Option 1 involves:- 

§ a phased increase in employee contributions (equivalent to 1.5%) 

(starting in 2012/13) (Saving £450 million)  

§ a change in the current pension accrual rate of 1/60th of final pay for 

each year of service. This would reduce to 1/64th for service between 

April 2013 and March 2014, and to 1/65th for each year of service after 

March 20141. (Saving £450 million) 

 

Option 2 involves:- 

§ a phased increase in employee contributions (equivalent to 1.0%) 

(starting in 2012/13) (£350 million)  

§ a change in the current pension accrual rate of 1/60th of final pay per 

year of service. This would reduce to 1/67th per year of service after 

March 20142. (£600 million)   

There is some additional flexibility available around adjusting the retirement date to 

build in some element of savings.  

HM Treasury Proposal 2nd November 2011  

Accrual rate changed from 1/65th to 1/60th April 2015  

Ten year transitional guarantee protecting benefits for those close to retirement 

from April 2012 

Offer conditional on agreement being reached by the end of 2011. 

 

Hutton Reforms from April 2015 

§ Retain defined benefit scheme 

§ Career average revalued earnings (CARE) to replace final salary. Revaluation 

linked to average earnings increases. 

§ Existing benefits built up prior to April 2015 to retain link to final salary when 

benefits taken. 

§ Benefits to build up at !/60th. This is an increase of 8% on the previously 

proposed rate of 1/65th.   Revaluation linked to Consumer Price Index (CPI)  

§ Retirement age linked to State Pension Age. 

§  10 year transitional protection for those close to retirement. 

 

                                        
1
 I/60

th
 from April 2015 

Page 5



                                                                                 

Page 6 of 8 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                               

Appendix 2 

Dear Mr Crossely 

Local Government Pension Scheme  

Consultation on proposed increases to employee contribution rates. 

Thank you for your letter of 7th Octob
[...]
roduction of a CARE scheme. UNISON is not in principle opposed 
to a move from final salary to CARE but it is clear any such scheme would need 
adjustments in the accrual rate in order to protect current members of the scheme. For 
example the Civil Service scheme when it was switched to a CARE model introduced an 
improved accrual rate to help compensate for the change. There is no indication that 
Hutton proposes any such change in the accrual rate.  
 
The proposal to link normal retirement age to increases in the State retirement age is of 
concern. We are particularly concerned since in his autumn statement the Chancellor 
announced the bringing forward of the increase from 66 to 67 to 2028. We are concerned 
that in many cases workers who are members of our scheme operate in frontline roles 
which either require a great deal of manual dexterity or involve high levels of stress. This 
means requiring them to work into their late 60’s which will cause a great deal of difficulties.  
 
We also believe that the Council should make it explicit in its response that changes to the 
LGPS should be achieved by negotiation not by dictat. The Trade Union side has entered 
into negotiations in good faith and believes that the message needs to be sent to Ministers 
that this Council expects no changes to be imposed upon its employees.  
 
 
 
 

Seán Fox Branch Secretary  7
th
 December 2011 

 

Page 8



 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

Report for:  Corporate Committee 
Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: 

Addendum  to the  Report on Staffing Changes - Community Housing 
Services  

 
 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 
Mun Thong Phung  

 

Lead Officers:   Phil Harris /Mustafa Ibrahim 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: NA 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decisions: 
N/A 

 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
The Corporate Committee requested an addendum providing information sought on 
spans of control and workloads. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
(a) That the revised establishment and structure of Community Housing Service 

set out in paragraph 5.4 is agreed. 
(b) That the implementation of the revised structure set out in paragraph 5.7 and 

Appendix B is agreed, and carried out in accordance with the Council’s 
Restructure Policy. 

 
 

3. Other options considered 
 
These are attached in the main report 
 

4. Background information 
 
This is attached in the main report 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

5. Comments of the Chief Finance Officer and financial implications 
 
These are attached in the main report 
 
 
 

6. Head of Legal Services and legal implications 
 
These are attached in the main report 
 

7. Equalities and Community Cohesion Comments 
 
These are attached in the main report 
 

8. Head of Procurement Comments 
 
N/A 
 

9. Policy Implication 
 
These are attached in the main report 
 
 

10. Use of Appendices 
 
These are attached in the main report 
 

11. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
These are attached in the main report 
 
 

Page 10



Page 1 of 11 

 
1. Introduction and Summary  

 
The proposals for this restructure have been developed over a period of some 
months and have been carefully assessed to ensure the minimum impact on 
front line services and on staff.  The current proposals are a significant 
improvement in this respect on the proposals first identified and discussed with 
Members in June. 
 
It is possible, and indeed very likely, that subject to decisions relating to 
voluntary redundancy (VR), reduced working hours and ring fences, selection 
will not be required and compulsory redundancy will be limited to one post, 
affecting a member of staff who had previously applied for VR.  Given this 
position, and that the savings target can be achieved in this way, alternative 
savings proposals are unnecessary and potentially extremely disruptive, 
particularly as they relate to management posts that are needed and further or 
alternative savings are not needed. 
 
The proposals
[...]
age 24



Page 1 of 31 

 

 
Report for: 
 

 
Corporate Committee 
24 November 2011 

 
Item 
number 

 

 

 
Title: 
 

Staffing Changes - Community Housing Services  
Base Budget Reductions 2012/13 
 

 

 
Report authorised 
by : 

Mun Thong Phung 
Director of Adult & Housing Services 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

 
Phil Harris 
Deputy Director, Community Housing Services 
x4338 phil.harris@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: 
N/A 
 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decision: 
 
 

 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration  
 
This report: 

 
1.1 Proposes changes to Community Housing Services‘ (CHS) staffing 

structure in order to achieve the base budget savings target for 
2012/13.   

1.2 Seeks the authority to implement the revised structure in accordance 
with the recommendations made in section 3 below. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

  
Not applicable. 

 
3. Recommendations  

 
(a) That the revised establishment and structure of Community Housing 

Service set out in paragraph 5.4 is agreed. 
(b) That the implementation of the revised structure set out in 

paragraph 5.7 and Appendix B is agreed, and carried out in 
accordance with the Council’s Restructure Policy. 

 
 

4. Other options considered 

Page 25



Page 2 of 31 

 
4.1 A number of savings options were identified and discussed with 

Members during June and July 2011.  Some of these proposals 
have been confirmed and included in the current proposals while 
some have been withdrawn.  The withdrawn options included the 
following: 
(a) Re-modelling of Housing’s front line, bringing together functions 

in different teams including Customer Services.  This has been 
postponed because the lead time for implementation meant that 
achieving full year savings in 2012/13 is not feasible. 

(b) Reducing posts involved in the procurement and management 
of temporary accommodation (TA).  This has been revised to 
protect front line posts while reducing the number of managers. 

(c) Reducing a
[...]
the centralised Admin arrangements and staff, without an 
increase to the grade.  This post will play a substantial role in front line 
service delivery. 
 
Maximising income by, for example, improving rent collection is an 
important priority for the service.  However, TA rents are held in the ring 

Page 54



Page 31 of 31 

fenced Homelessness budget and under current policy and practice, 
increasing income to this budget does not mean that reductions to the 
separate salaries budget can be averted. 
 

7. Job Descriptions 
Management welcomes these comments.  We are happy to discuss this in 
detail and clarify the wording of individual job descriptions where needed.  
We agree that use of words like “managing” needs to be unambiguous and 
will work with local representatives to finalise this.  

 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 4 

 

 

Report for: Corporate Committee 
Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: Electoral Administration – Briefing on Developments 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 
Kevin Crompton 

 

Lead Officer: George Cooper 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decisions: 
 
Non-key 

 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 

This report seeks to bring members up to date on a number of developments in the 
field of electoral administration including the 2012 Mayoral /GLA Elections, 
Parliamentary Boundaries, a review of Polling Districts , and the legislative proposal 
for Individual Electoral Registration (IER) 
 
 

2. Cabinet Member introduction 
 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

That the activities identified herein  be noted and that any representations 
pertaining to the developments identified herein be conveyed to the elections office.  
 
 

4. Other options considered 
 
N/A 
 

5. Background information 

Agenda Item 7Page 57



 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 
Mayor of London / GLA Elections 3 May 2012.  
 
Preparations and planning are well-underway for these elections under the aegis of 

[...]
carry over” of names from an essentially hybrid canvass in 
2014 to protect from any deleterious effects on the scheduled 2015 elections.  
 
There is concern, however, that the full effects of more onerous registration 
requirements may not be worked out in time for the elections of the 2016-2020 
particularly in the context of the more frequent Parlaimentary Boundary Reviews.  
 
However the final details emerge, the cost, data handling and above all accessibility 
implications of IER should not be underestimated. This will be a considerable focus 
of our work in electoral administration over the next several years.    
 
 

6. Comments of the Chief Finance Officer and financial implications 
 
N/A at this stage 
 

7. Head of Legal Services and legal implications 
 
N/A at this stage 
 

8. Equalities and Community Cohesion Comments 
 

N/A at this stage 
 
 

9. Head of Procurement Comments 
 

Page 59



 

Page 4 of 4 

 

N/A 
 
 

10. Policy Implication 
 
N/A  
 

11. Use of Appendices 
 

N/A 
 
 

12. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

Open Report. 
 

Page 60



 

Page 1 of 3 
 

 

Report for: Corporate Committee 
Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: Shared Services – Employment Protocols 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 
Stuart Young,  Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Lead Officer: Steve Davies, Head of Human Resources  

 

 
Ward(s) affected:  ALL 

 
Report for Key/ Non Key Decisions:   
 
Non Key Decision 

 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
To provide the committee with progress on the shared service Employment 
Protocols being developed jointly with the London Borough of Waltham Forest to 
provide a framework for managing the employment issues that will arise from 
providing services jointly by two or more London boroughs.  
 

2. Cabinet Member introduction 
 
Not applicable  
 

3. Recommendations 
 
To note the report and attached Employment Protocols framework.  A further report 
together with finalised Employment Proto
[...]
ted on the content of this report which 
is for noting and has no specific comment.   

 
8. Equalities and Community Cohesion Comments  

 
Equalities considerations will be factored into the Employment Protocols as these 
are developed.   

 
9. Comments  

 

Page 62



 

Page 3 of 3 
 

Not applicable  
 

10. Head of Procurement Comments  
 
Not applicable  

 
 
11.  Policy Implications   

 
The protocols are being developed to provide a pathway and framework for 
managing the differences between the employment policies of two employers.  
Although there are no direct changes proposed to either employers employment 
policies as a result of these protocols, when shared service arrangements have 
been working successfully for a period of time it would make sense to consider a 
closer alignment of the employment policies to assist in the management of shared 
services.   

  
 
12. Use of Appendices   

 
Appendix A – Draft Employment Protocols for Shared Services  

 
13. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985   

 
No documents that require to be listed were used in the preparation of this report.  

 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Shared Service Employment Protocols  Page 1 of 8  

London Borough’s of Haringey and Waltham Forest  
 
Employment Protocols for Shared Services 
 
1  Introduction  
 
1.1 These Employment protocols provide a framework for managing the different 

issues that will arise from providing services jointly by two or more 
organisations.  It is assumed that separate protocols covering finance and 
governance/legal arrangements will be developed to sit alongside these 
protocols to deal with issues such as delegated authorities, differing financial 
pressures - the impact these might have on a partnership, termination of 
arrangement etc. 

 
1.2 The framework has been drawn up specifically to take account of the 

relationship between the London Boroughs of Haringey and Waltham Forest. 
A s

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2011 

 
Councillors Amin, Griffith, Jenks, McNamara, Meehan (Chair), Whyte and Williams 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Khan ,Watson and Gorrie 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor  Egan, Waters, Solomon, Kevin Crompton, Stuart Young, Kevin 

Bartle , Steve Davies, Ian Benson, Nicola Webb, Mustafa Ibrahim, Phil Harris, 
Councillor  Bevan, George Cooper, Roger Melling, Michael Jones, Keith Brown 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

CC69  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE ( IF ANY)  

 Apologies were  submitted from Cllr Gorrie, Cllr Watson, Cllr Khan 
 
Cllr Egan, Waters and Solomon attended as substitutes and prior notification 
was provided in accordance with Committee standing order 52 and 53. 
 
 

 
 

CC70  
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

  There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

CC71  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Jenks declared a personal interest as a member of the Haringey Pension 
Scheme and also as a volunteer with the Citizens Advice Bureau and as a 
friend of Cooperscroft owned by TLC, which were both admitted bodies of the 
Pension Fund. There was a further personal declaration of interest from Cllr 
Whyte as a member of the Council’s Pension Scheme. 
 
 

 
 

CC72  
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS  

 The Committee received deputations from Sean Fox (Employee side 
representative) on: Agenda item 5) Pensions Reform DCLG and Chris Taylor 
(Unison) Staffing Changes in Community Housing. 
 
Details of their comments and representations are recorded under the relevant 
minute below. 
 

 
 

CC73  
 

PENSIONS REFORM DCLG CONSULTATION PAPER  

  The Committee were referred to their terms of reference and asked to note 
that they were considering this report in both their capacity as an administering 
authority and as an employing authority. 
 
The Committee were asked to consider a response to the DCLG consultation 
paper on pension’s reform.  The DCLG had issued this consultation paper in 
October 2011 on proposals to deliver short term savings in the LGPS 
(England& Wales). To limit the rise in employee contributions in the short-term, 
while delivering the required savings. There were two options put forward for 
consideration.  The first option  involved an phased increase in employee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2011 

 

contributions  starting in 2012/13 of 1.5% and  a change in  the accrual rate  of 
1/64  for service between April 2013  and March 2014  and to 1/65th for each 
year of service  after March 2014. The second option, which was likely to be 
more acceptable to employees and the Council, was a phased increase in 
employee contributions equivalent to 1% and change in the accrual rate of a 
reduction in 1/67th per year of service after March 2014. The Chair asked 
whether a response would now be needed as recent national news stories 
indicated that an agreed position had been reached between the Government 
and unions about contribution levels. The Head of Human Resources   advised 
that, as yet, there was no official confirmation had been received from the 
Government that an agreement had been reached and therefore a response to 
the consultation should be taken forward. 
 
Understanding was sought on how many staff could opt out of the Local 
Pension Scheme and the financial impact of this.  The Committee learnt that 
there was no statistical information available on the number of calls made to 
the Council’s Pensions office but only first hand experience that a number of 
concerns were being raised. Employee side representative Sean Fox informed 
the Committee that a recent survey carried out by UNISON   and the PCS 
where 50%, of those responding to the survey said they would opt out of the 
scheme.  Whilst the Employee side agreed with the Council’s response to the 
consultation they highlighted that the Hutton proposals included the abolition of 
the ‘Fair Deal for Pensions’ this mechanism helped protect a local government 
employee’s pensions in the event of outsourcing. The Pensions Committee had 
previously considered an earlier version of the Hutton report and further to 
representation by UNISON had supported the continuation of this mechanism.  
The Employee side had also previously responded on some key clauses in the 
Hutton report concerning career average scheme and retirement age which 
would also need to be reaffirmed in the response sent to the government.  The 
Committee agreed that the preliminary response to the Hutton review 
containing the information on the Council’s stance on fair deal for Pensions and 
the above mentioned clauses be appended to the consultation response. 
 
 
 To understand the financial impact on the Local Government Pension Scheme   
Members noted that the pension fund in the last financial year had   operated at 
a surplus of 1m a month. More recently following staff reductions the Pension 
fund was operating at a break even point. 
 
 
It was accepted that there should have been prior consultation with the 
Pensions working group about this consultation and response.  Although the 
group did not have set meetings it was felt that the group should continue to 
meet on an ad hoc basis.  The Assistant Director for Finance informed the 
Committee that he would be reviewing the working arrangements of this group. 

The Committee agreed the CFO’s proposed amendment to the letter to Mr 
Crossley, Deputy Director Workforce and Pay and Pensions in appendix 2, 
paragraph 4, This was the deletion of the phrase “no saving are likely to 
emerge” and replacement with “no reduction in the employer contribution rate 
will be possible”. 
 

RESOLVED 

That the draft response to the DCLG consultation paper of the 7th October 2011 
as appendix 2 be approved subject to the above amendment from the CFO. 
Also that the preliminary response to the Hutton review also be attached as an 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ho HR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AD 
Finance 
 
 
 
 HO HR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2011 

 

appendix. 

 
 

Ho HR 

CC74  
 

ADDENDUM  TO THE  REPORT ON STAFFING CHANGES - COMMUNITY 
HOUSING SERVICES 

 

 The addendum report contained detailed information on manager ratios, spans 
of control, impact of the restructure on workloads and responses to Unison 
comments as requested by the Committee at the previous meeting. The 
Committee were asked to reconsider the recommendations of the previous 
report and agree the proposed structure of the Community Housing Service as 
set out in paragraph 5.7 of the main report and appendix B. 

 

The Committee learnt that the service was operating well within Rethinking 
Haringey guidelines on spans of control before and after the restructure, this 
was a ratio of 1 manager to 8 staff.   The Committee further noted changes to 
the recruitment of senior operational posts from an open ring fence to a closed 
ring fence following consultation with staff representatives and that a reduction 
of admin staff from 13 to 10 would be achieved through voluntary reductions in 
working hours. There had been further meetings with staff to share workload 
ideas and there had been a good response from staff on plans about how 
workloads would be managed. The Head of Housing Needs and Lettings post 
and Service Operations manager were still included in the structure and 
reasons for their recruitment were set out in the report. 

There was concern raised about the capacity of the admin staff to cover their 
duties following the reduction in 3 posts and it was agreed to review their 
workloads after a period of 6 months and provide an update back to Committee 
members. The Chair recommended that the Committee should also consider   
a review   of how the wider Council restructure had progressed. 

The Chair asked the UNISON representative to respond to the report and Chris 
Taylor began by welcoming the positive negotiations which had taken place 
with staff following the previous Corporate Committee meeting. There were still 
concerns about the capacity of staff working in the temporary accommodation 
and homelessness teams with imminent national policy changes such as rent 
capping to be implemented and expected increases in homelessness.  
UNISON still contended that the proposed reduction in 2 frontline posts   and 
the creation of senior operational posts was not required as this would take 
resources away from the frontline and they continued to advocate not recruiting 
to these two senior positions. They further questioned the need to recruit a 
service operations manager and Head of Housing Needs and Letting. 

  

 The Cabinet Member for Housing attended the Committee to respond to 
Committee members and   UNISON’s concerns and provide assurance about 
the work of the Community Housing Team .He provided the reasons for not   
immediately recruiting to the post of Head of Housing Needs and Lettings. He 
explained that the Mayor of London will not provide an estimate about the 
impact of the rent capping and therefore Councils were operating on a wait and 
see basis.   The Deputy Director of Community Housing added that the level of 
need was not known but what could be predicted was the   increase in   rents 
and temporary accommodation costs.   He illustrated the good work of the 
service    by referring to the recent re – registration of 21,000 clients on the 
Housing register which had been completed without   major complaint by 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AD Com 
Housing 
 
 
CE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2011 

 

residents to Members.   

The  Assistant Director  for Community Housing further  outlined the key policy  
decisions and challenges for the service  which included the  ALMO ,managing 
the  Supporting People  budget of 12m . If the structure were agreed without 
the two senior posts included it would lead to a further restructure in the 
service. 

Having considered the  representations and information  from the  lead officers 
in Housing and the Cabinet Member, the Committee: 

 RESOLVED 

i. That the revised establishment and structure of Community Housing 
Services as set out in paragraph 5.4 be agreed. 

ii. That the implementation of the revised structure as set out in paragraph 
5.7 and Appendix B be agreed and be carried out in accordance with 
the Council’s Restructure Policy. 

iii. That a report on the review on the overall council restructure be 
considered by the Committee in 6 months time. 

iv.  That a hard copy of the recently compiled staffing profile be distributed 
to Corporate Committee Members.  

v. That details of the recent review into the implementation of spans of 
control be distributed to Committee Members. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AD Com 
Housing 
 
 
AD Com  
Housing 
 
 
Ho HR 
 
 
Ho HR 
 
 
Ho HR 

CC75  
 

ELECTORAL ADMINISTRATION - BRIEFING ON DEVELOPMENTS  

 Members of the Committee considered information on the developments in 
electoral registration, review of polling districts and legislative proposal for 
individual electoral registration. 
 
 Although this was a report for noting, the Electoral services manager was 
required by the Electoral Commission to report upon the polling district review 
and provide a committee minute of this. 
 
 Members were particularly interested in the proposed change to electoral 
registration which entailed the individual taking responsibility for registration 
and producing a higher standard proof of identity such as a National Insurance 
number.   The Committee were interested in how this would be managed in 
Haringey, where there was considerable door step canvassing to get residents 
to register, and a wide range of languages spoken.  Members agreed that a 
report would need to be considered on the implementation of individual 
registration. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
That the activities identified herein be noted and that any representations 
pertaining to the development identified herein are conveyed to the elections 
office. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Elect 
services  

CC76  
 

SHARED SERVICES - EMPLOYMENT PROTOCOLS  



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2011 

 

 The Committee considered information on the progress towards joint 
employment protocols with the London Borough of Waltham Forest which 
would provide the framework for managing the employment issues that will 
arise from providing services jointly by two or more London boroughs. There 
would continue to be engagement with the unions to better inform the protocols 
and gain their endorsement. 
 
The Committee noted that key learning points from the extensive consultation 
and dialogue on the sharing of the economic shared service and Regulatory 
services had informed the protocols. Members noted that the report on the 
shared regulatory service would be considered by Corporate Committee in 
January and the staff number involved in this shared service between the two 
councils was 35.  
 
Further key points raised by Members were to having an overall knowledge of 
the number of seconded and ensuring there is there is clarity on their role and 
status. Also monitoring the cost effectiveness of the shared arrangements. 
 
 It was noted that the issue of Member panels would be discussed with the 
trade unions in the new year with a report back to Committee on negotiations. 
 
RESOLVED   
 
That the report be noted  
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ho HR 

CC77  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
None 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr George Meehan 
 
Chair 
 
 

 


